Defined benefit cost recognised in profit or loss  790.2  554.1

 - thereof service cost and administration cost  785.8  539.7

 - thereof net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset)  4.4  14.4

Plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at 1 January  9,088.6  8,927.6

Interest income on plan assets  19.3  66.4

Contributions by Evolva  607.0  395.2

Contributions by Evolva's plan participants  607.0  395.2

Benefits (paid)/deposited  (122.6)  1,168.6

Others (Derecognition pensioner AXA Life)  -   (2,100.6)

Return on plan assets excluding interest income  (270.5)  236.3

Fair value of plan assets at 31 December  9,928.9  9,088.7

 Weighted average duration of defined obligation in years 18.5 19.1

The Company expects to contribute approximately CHF 1.0 million to the plan in 2021.

94   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity analyses
The sensitivity analyses were performed by re-calculating the defined benefit
obligation (DBO) with the same method as in the comparison period and by
changing the following assumption only:

13. Compensation

Total group compensation

Group Management Team compensation

CHF 1,000 2020 DBO 2019 DBO

Discount rate -  0.25% 4.8% 5.0%

Discount rate + 0.25% (4.4%) (4.6%)

Interest rate -  0.25% (1.8%) (1.9%)

Interest rate + 0.25% 1.8% 1.9%

Salary decrease - 0.25% (0.7%) (0.6%)

Salary increase + 0.25% 0.8% 0.6%

Life expectancy - 1 year 1.9% 1.9%

Life expectancy + 1 year (1.9%) (1.9%)

CHF 1,000 2020 2019

Short term benefits  9.890,7  10.286,3

Share-based compensation  853,8  1.178,6

Termination benefits  -   472,6

Other staff related expenses  525,5  205,2

Total compensation  11.270,0  12.142,7

CHF 1,000 2020 2019

Short term benefits  827.3  878.9

Share-based compensation  254.0  291.1

Termination benefits  -   455.0

Total GMT compensation  1,081.3  1,625.0

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   95

14. Intangible assets

CHF 1,000 Patents &
patent

applications
Royalty &
Licences

Product &
process

development Goodwill TotalHistorical costs

1 Januar 2019  41,229.4  83,631.1  453.5  42,679.1  167,993.1
Additions  -   167.1  2,526.2  -   2,693.3
Translation effects  (621.6)  (1,011.6)  (51.2)  (416.4)  (2,100.8)
31 December 2019  40,607.8  82,786.6  2,928.5  42,262.7  168,585.6

Accumulated amortisation

1 Januar 2019  (9,569.5)  (19,585.3)  -  -  (29,154.8)
Amortisation of the period  (2,073.5)  (3,986.9)  -  -  (6,060.4)
Translation effects  175.3  392.8  -  -  568.1
31 December 2019  (11,467.7)  (23,179.4)  -  -  (34,647.1)

Net book value at
31 December 2019

 29,140.1  59,607.2  2,928.5  42,262.7  133,938.5

Historical costs

1 Januar 2020  40,607.8  82,786.6  2,928.5  42,262.7  168,585.6
Additions  4,378.8  4,378.8
Translation effects  (3,383.3)  (5,229.5)  (158.2)  (2,223.3)  (10,994.3)
31 December 2020  37,224.5  77,557.1  7,149.1  40,039.5  161,970.2

Accumulated amortisation

1 Januar 2020  (11,467.7)  (23,179.4)  -  -  (34,647.1)
Amortisation of the period  (1,982.4)  (4,169.3)  (355.8)  -  (6,507.5)
Translation effects  976.9  2,081.7  19.8  -  3,078.5
31 December 2020  (12,473.2)  (25,266.9)  (336.0)  -  (38,076.1)

Net book value
at 31 December 2020

 24,751.3  52,290.2  6,813.2  40,039.5  123,894.1

Amortisation of patents, royalties and licences is recorded as research and
development expenses. Amortisation of product and process development is
recorded as cost of goods sold.

96   ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On 20 March 2018, Evolva has entered into an agreement for commercialization of
EVERSWEET™ (Evolva’s fermentation-derived Stevia). Under this agreement, Evolva
is entitled to a long-term mid-single-digit royalty on EVERSWEET™ sales at least until
2037. Development work to improve strain efficiency and related contractual financial